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1.    American Dialect Society - PUBLICATION NUMBER 15. 95pp. 
Printed wraps. Greensboro, NC April 1951.  Includes the following articles:  
"Some Folk & Scientific Names for Plants" by W. L. McAtee (25pp.); 
"Vernacular Names for Texas Plants" by Bessie M. Reid (24pp.); 
"Language Trends in Oil Field Jargon" by Pauline Rippy (9pp.) as well as 
shorter word lists from Indiana, New Hampshire and Louisiana.  VG.  
 $20.00  
 
2.    American Horticultural Society - GREAT PLANT GUIDE. Revised 
and Updated. Hundreds of color photos, US zone maps. 702pp. Stiff wraps. 
16mo. (4.5” x 5.5”). (NY 2004). Guide to 3,000 recommended plants. VG 
in VG DJ.   $10.00  
 
3.    American Horticultural Society - NORTH AMERICAN 
HORTICULTURE. A Reference Guide. pp.xvi,367. Cloth. Quarto. NY 
(1982).  Lists organizations, associations, institutions, public gardens & 
arboreta, etc., and gives information on mission, membership, dues, 
benefits, publications, library, programs, etc.  VG copy in VG DJ.   $20.00  
 
4.    Bailey, L. H. - THE STANDARD CYCLOPEDIA OF 
HORTICULTURE. A Discussion for the Amateur, and the Professional 
and Commercial Grower... "Third edition" Rewritten, enlarged & reset. 
6 volumes. Mixed set with Vol.4 coming from a 1916 printing of the same 
edition and so continuous in pagination and illustrations. 4,056 text cuts, 
120 photo plates (some in color). pp.xx, 3639, (3-book ads.). Full green 
cloth, gilt-lettering to spine only (except Vol.4 with gilt lettering on front 
cover as well). 4to. NY/London 1919 (c.1914). 
     Poor ex-library set, hinges weak (some cracked), some pencil notations 
in text.  Bookplate of Anne Gilman Hill, author of 40 YEARS OF 
GARDENING.    
     In the preface for this 1914 edition, Bailey states that he had intended 
for the original CYCLOPEDIA OF AMERICAN HORTICULTURE 
published in 1900 never to be revised, but to stand as a record of 
horticulture as it existed at the close of the 19th century.  It was reprinted, 
however, about eight times, with corrections but not with revisions per se 
incorporated.  One of these was this edition in six volumes which included a 
new preface.  Bailey says this edition "although founded on the former 
compilation, is a new work with an enlarged scope" including more tropical 
plants as well as broader coverage of plants available from European 
nurseries and cultivated in the U. S.  He notes that the two titles should be 
treated as individual works.   The set - $75.00  
 

 
5.    Bailey, L. H. - THE STANDARD CYCLOPEDIA OF 
HORTICULTURE. A Discussion for the Amateur, and the Professional 
and Commercial Grower... Color frontispiece plus text engravings. 4to. 
Following odd volumes from various editions:              Each volume - $5.00 
1900 (first) edition:  
      V.1 (of 4) A-D. pp.xxii, 509. Shaken, hinge cracked,  name on endpaper.  
1914 edition:  
      V.1 (of 6) A-B. pp.xx,602. Ex-garden center library, hinges cracked.  
      V.2 (of 6) C-E. pp.v,603-1200. Name on endpaper.  
1916 edition: V.5 (of 6) P-R. pp.v,2423-3041. Ex-garden center library,  
      hinges cracked.  
1917 edition:  
      V.5 (of 6) P-R. pp.v,2423-3041. Worn, hinge cracked, shaken. NY & L. 
      V.6 (of 6) S-Z. pp.v,3043-3639. Ex-garden center library, hinges 
           cracked.  
1925 edition: V.2 (of 3) F-O.  pp.vi,1201-2421. Includes a detailed 100pp. 
history of horticulture in America. Shaken, name stamp in cover and on 
title.   
 
6.    Bailey, Liberty Hyde & Ethel Zoe Bailey, Revised and Expanded 
by the Staff of the Liberty Hyde Bailey Hortorium - HORTUS THIRD. 
A Concise Dictionary of Plants Cultivated in the U.S. and Canada. 260 
text illustrations. pp.xiv,1290. Cloth. 4to. Endpaper zone map. NY (c.1976).  
A basic reference work containing descriptions of 20,397 species of plants; 
arranged alphabetically by botanical name, with index to common names at 
rear. Last in print at $150.00.  Shaken, name on endpaper, two dime-size 
spots on cover.   Good.  $45.00  
 
7.    Beeton - BEETON'S DICTIONARY OF EVERY-DAY GARDENING 
Constituting a Popular Cyclopaedia of the Theory and Practice of 
Horticulture and Floriculture in All Their Various Branches. To Which is 
Added a Monthly Calendar of Garden Work throughout the Year.  A 
number of b&w photo plates, full of text cuts, chapter-head illustrations, 
decorative initial letters. pp. (1-title, 1-preface), 731. Endpaper trade 
advertisements. Green cloth with gilt illustration of rose on cover and gilt 
lettering on spine. London, Melbourne & Toronto [ca. 1905].  A popular 
dictionary of plants, gardening operations, tools, etc.  The dictionary portion 
ends at p.576 and is followed by a monthly calendar of operations for 
flowers, fruits, vegetables, greenhouses, shrubs, etc.  Printed in double 
columns.  Scuffed, slightly shaken, spot on spine, small name on verso of 
frontispiece.   Very Good.  $45.00  
 

  

To Order:  Please contact us by phone, email or regular mail.  Available items will be sent 
with a bill enclosed including shipping charges via USPS (which are determined by weight).  
Feel free to contact us with any questions you might have about these books.  Thanks!  
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8.    Cook, Linda, editor - NATIONAL PLANT COLLECTIONS 
DIRECTORY. 1998. Including the Pink Sheet (a List of Rare and 
Endangered Garden Plants). Some color photos, b&w drawings. 148pp. 
Wraps. (Wisley, England) 1998. Describes 600 National Plant Collections 
with visitor information.   $5.00  
 
9.    Cox, Peter A. &  Kenneth N. E. Cox - ENCYCLOPEDIA OF 
RHODODENDRON HYBRIDS. 203 color photos showing close-ups of 
flowers. 318pp. Cloth. Portland, OR (1988).  Full descriptions of over 1,400 
hybrids and 500 clones, with synonyms, hardiness rating, seasonal 
flowering time, parentage, hybridizer, height in 10 years, plus critical 
evaluation as commercial and garden plant.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.  
Published at $59.95.   $45.00  
 
10.   Dickinson, Colin & John Lucas, editors - THE ENCYCLOPEDIA 
OF MUSHROOMS. Numerous color photos. 280pp. Cloth. 4to. NY 
(1979).  A combination field guide, natural history encyclopedia and 
cookery book.  VG in Good DJ.  $10.00  
 
11.   Drewitt, F. Dawtrey - LATIN NAMES OF COMMON PLANTS. 
Their Pronunciation & History. 68pp. Cloth back, printed paper over 
boards. 12mo. London 1927.  The derivation of plant names written for the 
lay person but oddly not arranged in any particular order; the reader is 
advised to check the index for particular plants.  By the author of THE 
ROMANCE OF THE APOTHECARIES GARDEN AT CHELSEA. 
Binding scuffed and soiled, some foxing.   VG. $25.00  
 
12.   ELSEVIER'S DICTIONARY OF HORTICULTURE. In Nine 
Languages: English, French, Dutch, German, Danish, Swedish, Spanish, 
Italian, Latin. Edited by J. Nijdam. pp.xvi,561. Amsterdam, London & 
NY 1970.  This edition has 40% more content thant the 1961 edition on 
which it was based;  Italian is also included here as an additional language.  
Contains 4,240 terms from general horticulture.  English is the primary 
language, with equivalents noted; also includes alphabetical indexes for the 
other languages. VG copy in somewhat scuffed DJ.  $45.00  
 
13.   Everett, Thomas H. - NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN 
ILLUSTRATED ENCYCLOPEDIA OF HORTICULTURE. Odd 
volumes. Color and b&w photos. Approximately 350pp. each. Hardback. 
4to. New York. Following individual volumes:   Each volume - $25.00 
     Volume 1, A-Be. 1980.  VG.  
     Volume 2, Be-Cha. 1981.  VG.  
     Volume 4, Di-Fu. 1981.  VG.   
 
14.   Gault, S. Millar & Patrick M. Synge - THE DICTIONARY OF 
ROSES IN COLOR. Over 500 color photos on 96pp. pp.xlv,(1),191. Cloth. 
4to. (London 1971).  Published in Collaboration with the Royal 
Horticultural Soc. and the Royal National Rose Soc.  VG in VG DJ.  $20.00  
 
15.   Hay, Roy & Patrick M. Synge - THE COLOR DICTIONARY OF 
FLOWERS & PLANTS for Home & Garden. American Consultant 
George Kalmbacher. 2048 color photos (8 per page). pp.xvi,373. Cloth. 4to. 
NY (1972 printing, c.1969).  The photos appear through p.256 and the rest 
contains descriptive text giving information on flowering time and cultural 
information.  VG copy in VG DJ.   $10.00  
 
16.   Hay, Roy & Patrick M. Synge - THE COLOUR DICTIONARY OF 
GARDEN PLANTS. With House & Greenhouse Plants. Compact edition. 
2048 color photos (6 per page). 584pp. Cloth. (London 1991 ptg., c.1975).  
The photos appear through p.376 and the rest is descriptive text keyed to 
flowering time and other cultural information about the plants.  Fine new 
copy in fine DJ.   $10.00  
 
17.   Hay, Roy, editor - PRACTICAL GARDENING ENCYCLOPEDIA. 
Many color photos and two-color line drawings. 351pp. Cloth. Small 4to. 
NY (1977). VG in VG DJ.   $15.00  
 
18.   Hellyer, A. G. L. - PICTURE DICTIONARY OF POPULAR 
FLOWERING PLANTS. Color photos, b&w drawings of plants. 144pp. 
4to. London (1973).  900 plants described alphabetically by botanical name 
with a drawing of most and color photo of some; with index of common 
names.  VG in VG DJ.   $10.00  

19.   Henderson, Peter  - HENDERSON'S HANDBOOK OF PLANTS. 
pp.410,(1). Stamped cloth. Large 8vo. (6.75” x 10"). NY 1881.  
     Poor copy, worn, spine ends gone, hinges cracked, lacks front free 
endpaper, name stamp, pages browning.  Priced accordingly.   
     A dictionary for florists, gardeners and amateurs of the time, in which 
are included etymologies, short descriptions and histories of the plants 
included.  A splendid list of plants of the time.   $20.00  
 
20.   Another:  New edition.  Full of engravings showing mostly plants, but 
also some gardening operations, greenhouses, etc. pp.526,(1). Printed in 
double columns. Blue buckram. Large 8vo. (6.75” x 10”). NY 1910 
(c.1890).  First published in 1881 without illustrations, this "New edition" 
added them.  Booklabel of Michell's Seed House, slightly shaken, lightly 
scuffed.  Good.   $35.00  
 
21.   Hogan, Sean, Chief Consultant - FLORA. A Gardener's 
Encyclopedia. 2 volumes plus CD-ROM. Thousands of crisp color photos. 
1584pp. Laminated boards. Folio. In slipcase. Portland, OR (2003).  Fine 
new copy in fine slipcase.   
     Describes 20,000 plants selected for their use in horticulture, forestry, 
food, drugs, etc., mostly from temperate regions.  Arranged by genus with 
introductory information about the genus including cultivation followed by 
descriptions of various species including requirements for sunlight, height, 
spread, and hardiness; most species are also accompanied by a photo, some 
of which show full specimen with close-up, or how the plant looks in 
various seasons.  Index includes common names keyed to botanical names.  
Awarded "New York Times Editor's Choice - Best Books for Gardening."  
Published at $99.95; this unused set:   $30.00  
 
22.   Howes, F. N. - A DICTIONARY OF USEFUL AND EVERYDAY 
PLANTS AND THEIR COMMON NAMES. Based on Material 
Contained in J. C. Willis A DICTIONARY OF THE FLOWERING 
PLANTS & FERNS (6th edition, 1931). pp.(4),290. Cloth. (Cambridge, 
England 1974).  Lists the common English names of plants worldwide, with 
trade names and names of economic plants including timbers. Fine copy in 
VG DJ.   $10.00  
 
23.   Huxley, A. J. - GARDEN TERMS SIMPLIFIED. New edition. 
Drawings. 115pp. Cloth. NY (1971).  Technical and botanical terms in 
gardening literature. Some underlining in red.  VG in VG DJ.   $5.00  
 
24.   Huxley, Anthony - HUXLEY'S ENCYCLOPEDIA OF 
GARDENING for Great Britain and America. Text illustrations. 
pp.(5),373. Cloth. New York (1982).  Dictionary of words used in a 
technical sense within a horticultural context (gardening operations, tools, 
styles, botanical terms, etc.).  Edges dust-spotted.  VG in VG DJ.  $15.00  
 
25.   Innes, Clive - ALPINES. The Illustrated Dictionary. 1000 plants 
shown in color with text below giving information on habitat, distribution, 
growing habit, flowering season, cultural and propagation information, and 
other notable characteristics. pp.187,(2). Cloth. 4to. Portland, OR (1995).  
Fine new copy in DJ.  $25.00  
 
26.   Johnson, George William - DICTIONARY OF MODERN 
GARDENING. Occasional text figures. pp.viii,704. Printed in double 
columns. Original blind-stamped cloth. 12mo. London 1846.  Spine ends 
and top 1/2" of front joint worn, pencil sketches on endpapers. 
     Johnson was a prolific garden writer and edited the periodical 
COTTAGE GARDENER and its successor the JOURNAL OF 
HORTICULTURE, both quite popular during the mid-19th century.  He 
wrote primarily on cottage gardening and fruit.  In this work he attempts to 
compile all pertinent information on gardening as well as information on 
plants that are worthy of garden cultivation.  He relies heavily on articles in 
the GARDENERS' CHRONICLE as well as Paxton, Lindley and Maund.  
Common names are cross-referenced.  Later editions including the 1847 
Philadelphia edition are more common than this first edition.   $100.00  
 
27.   Kramer, Jack - THE NEW GARDENER'S HANDBOOK & 
DICTIONARY. 68 color photos, drawings of individual plants. pp.xvii,555. 
Cloth. NY (1992).  Gardening basics followed by a dictionary of plants 
giving descriptions and cultivation.  Also includes a dictionary cross-
referencing common and botanical names.  VG in VG DJ.  $15.00  
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28.   Loudon, Mrs., editor - LOUDON'S ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF 
PLANTS; Comprising the Specific Character, Description, Culture, 
History, Application in the Arts and Every Other Desirable Particular 
Respecting All the Plants Indigenous to, Cultivated in, or Introduced into 
Britain. New edition, Corrected to the Present Time. Assisted by George 
Don and David Wooster. 21,286 text engravings. pp.xxii,1574. Calf back, 
cloth sides. Thick 8vo. Stafleu #5026. London 1855.   
     Poor copy, remains of tape adhesive on joints, rear hinge crudely 
reinforced with tape, hinges cracked, shaken.  A reading copy, but with all 
the information present and priced accordingly. 
     This encyclopedia, originally published in 1829, was written by the 
editor's husband, John Loudon.  It was intended to aid in plant 
identification and is divided into two parts: plants arranged by the 
Linnaean system and by the system of Jussieu.  Descriptions include 
information on plant habit, duration in the garden, use of various structures 
such as greenhouses, dry stoves, frames, etc., ornamental attributes, 
flowering time, color, native country, habitat and year of introduction, 
propagation and soil. A marvelous reference work - but bring your glasses 
for the small type!   $75.00  
 
29.   Another:  New impression.  Edited Mrs. Loudon, Assisted by George 
Don, and David Wooster. Thousands of text engravings. pp.xxii, 2, 1574, 
24-ads. Thick 8vo. Maroon pebbled cloth. Stafleu #5026. London 1872. 
     Binding worn, spine faded, hinges cracked, joints and spine ends 
chipped, inscribed "Alice de V. Clarke from Aunt Anna," unopened.   
     This encyclopedia, written by British horticulturist and writer John 
Loudon, was originally published in 1829.  A major revision was done in 
1855 by his wife [see Item #28 above], and this edition is essentially the 
same as that one.  $350.00  
 
30.   Mabberley, D. J. - THE PLANT-BOOK. A Portable Dictionary of 
the Higher Plants. pp.xii,707. Limp cloth. Tall 8vo. Cambridge, MA 
(1996).  Originally published in 1987 and reprinted with corrections.  
Utilizes Cronquist's INTEGRATED SYSTEM OF CLASSIFICATION OF 
FLOWERING PLANTS (1981) and current botanical literature to present 
all generic and family names of flowering plants and ferns.  VG copy in VG 
DJ.   $45.00  
 
31.   Macself, A. J. - THE GARDENER'S TREASURY OF POPULAR 
PLANTS & THEIR CULTIVATION. Photos in b&w throughout. 319pp. 
Cloth. Tall 8vo. London (1934). Encyclopedia format.  Spine and edges 
faded.  VG; no DJ.   $15.00  
 
32.   McCann, Sean - THE ROSE. An Encyclopedia of North American 
Roses, Rosarians, and Rose Lore. 8pp. of color photos, drawings of roses 
and photos of rosarians in b&w. pp.(4),182. Cloth. (Mechanicsburg, PA 
1993).  Arranged alphabetically; includes biographies of a number of 
American rosarians.  Fine new copy in fine DJ.   $15.00  
 
33.   McClintock, David - GUIDE TO THE NAMING OF PLANTS with 
Special Reference to Heathers. Second edition. pp.iv,37. Wraps. (England 
1980). Published by The Heather Society. Fine new copy.  $5.00  
 
34.   Miller, Philip - THE ABRIDGEMENT OF THE GARDENERS 
DICTIONARY: Containing the Best and Newest Methods of Cultivating 
and Improving the Kitchen, Fruit, Flower Garden, and Nursery; as also 
for Performing the Practical Parts of Husbandry: Together with the 
Management of Vineyards, and the Methods of Making Wine in England. 
In Which Likewise are Included, Directions for Propagating and 
Improving, from Real Practice and Experience, Pasture Lands and All 
Sorts of Timber Trees. Fifth Edition, Corrected and Enlarged. 
Allegorical frontispiece plus 11 (of 12) plates (the missing plate is supplied 
in facsimile). The plates include several of plants (one by Ehret), 
greenhouses, pounding houses, etc. Unpaginated. [Title, Dedication, (2-
Preface), A4-5Z4]. In double columns. Stafleu 6057. 4to. London 1763.          
     Full original calf, quite worn.  Hinges cracked, covers held on by cords, 
spine and joints chipped, piece of leather (1" x 2") missing from front cover, 
frontispiece detached, part of leather spine label gone (rest coming 
detached).  With copious notes on seeds, trees, flowers and hot beds, taken 
from the fourth edition of Miller's GARDENERS DICTIONARY hand-
calligraphed in a very fine hand on both sides of the front free endpaper, the 
versos of the frontispiece, title, dedication, and last prefatory pages, and the 

(34 – cont.)   top margin of the first page of the preface as well as the 
bottom half of the last page of the preface.  The handwriting appears to be 
that of Robert Minnett, who has signed his name on the first leaf of text and 
dated it July 20, 1764.  He writes very neatly in double columns at about 46 
lines per page.  The book contains an extraordinary amount of information 
on the plants and gardening practices of the time; American plants are 
included.  Fair copy with early annotations.  
     Miller's GARDENERS DICTIONARY was issued in nine editions 
between 1731 and 1835, and was the most respected horticultural 
dictionary of its time.  Likewise, the abridged edition of the work, first 
published in octavo in 1735 and issued in five editions up to this 1763 
quarto edition, were also in great demand for their detailed plant 
descriptions and information on habitat, cultivation, propagation, etc.
 $375.00  
 
35.   Perry, Frances - GARDENING IN COLOUR. An All-the-Year-
Round Picture Encyclopedia. 450 photo illustrations (250 in color). 
pp.300,(1). Cloth. Quarto. London (1963).  Basic guide to gardening and 
garden plants.  VG in VG DJ.  $10.00  
 
36.   Reader's Digest - A GARDEN FOR ALL SEASONS. Full of color 
photos and drawings showing plants and garden plantings. 431pp. 
Laminated boards. Oblong 8vo. Pleasantville, NY & Montreal (1991).  A 
seasonal guide to planting for year-round interest, consisting of descriptions 
and cultural requirements for plants; British focus.  VG in VG DJ.   $15.00  
 
37.   Richard, Louis-Claude - A BOTANICAL DICTIONARY; Being a 
Translation from the French.  With Additions from Martyn, Smith, Milne, 
Wildenow, Acharius, &c. pp.vi,[7-]14 followed by 77 unnumbered leaves 
of text, 1 errata leaf and 1 book advert. for the publisher, Hezekiah How. 
Original blue paper-covered boards, leaves untrimmed. 12mo. (4.5” x 7.5"). 
Stafleu #9153. New Haven 1817.  
     Boards spotted and soiled.  Early rebacking in green muslin, front paste-
down coming up, corner of front free endpaper cut out (1" tall by 2.75" 
wide), occasional foxing and browning.  Former ownership notations: "J. 
Porter's property, 1818" and "Clara Hudson, 1821" on the front free 
endpaper. Though worn, the binding is sound. 
     Louis-Claude Richard (1754-1821) was a French botanist and plant 
hunter who traveled to the Caribbean and South America and then became 
a professor of botany at the Ecole de Medecine in Paris, where he taught 
from 1795 to his death in 1821.  His primary work was this dictionary, 
originally published in French in 1798.  The copy offered here is the first 
edition (of four) of the English translation done by Amos Eaton.  It contains 
hundreds of definitions and was used by botanists following the Linnean 
system of nomenclature. This was the first separately issued botanical 
dictionary published in the United States.  $625.00  
 
38.   Rosenfeld, Lois G. - THE GARDEN TOURIST. A Guide to Garden 
Tours, Garden Days, Shows and Special Events. pp.vi,231. Wraps. (NY 
1998).  Describes over 1600 events in the U.S. and Canada, with 150 
private garden tours included.  
     For 1997. pp.222,(1).  Wraps.  Fine, new copy.   $5.00 
     For 1998. pp.vi,231.  Wraps.  Fine, new copy.   $5.00  
 
39.   Royal Horticultural Society - DICTIONARY OF GARDENING. A 
Practical and Scientific Encyclopaedia of Horticulture. Edited by Fred J. 
Chittenden. Second edition by Patrick M. Synge. 4 volumes plus 
SUPPLEMENT volume. Text figures. pp.xvi,2316: pp.vii,(2),334,(1). 
Cloth. Quarto (7.75” x 10.75"). Oxford 1956: 1956.   
     Long considered one of the premier horticultural reference books. The 
four-volume DICTIONARY OF GARDENING was first published in 1951, 
and the plan was to keep it up to date by publishing supplementary volumes 
every five years.  However in 1956, this four-volume second edition was 
published; it was not reset, but it did include some corrections to the first 
edition, and its supplement, included here, was issued concurrently.  The 
work aimed at "describing every plant suitable for cultivation in the British 
Isles both outdoors and under glass."  In addition, there are articles on 
gardening operations and techniques, as well as definitions of botanical 
terms. With dust jackets.  This set belonged to Mrs. J. E. Lockwood, the 
daughter of Mabel Cabot Sedgwick (author of THE GARDEN MONTH BY 
MONTH), with original sales slips made out to her laid in.  VG in VG DJ.   
 The 5 volumes - $125.00  
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40.   Royal Horticultural Society - SUPPLEMENT TO THE 
DICTIONARY OF GARDENING. 1956. Edited by Patrick M. Synge, 
Assisted by Specialists. Several text drawings. pp.vii,(2),334. Cloth. Quarto 
(8.5" x 11"). Oxford, England 1956. The Supplement volume only to the 
four-volume DICTIONARY OF GARDENING (1951) [See Item #39 
above]. This was issued first in 1956, as here, and was then revised in 1969 
[See #41 below].  VG copy in VG DJ.   $25.00  
 
41.   Another:  SUPPLEMENT TO THE DICTIONARY OF 
GARDENING. 1969.  Several text drawings. pp.viii,(2),554,(1). Cloth. 
Quarto (8.5" x 11"). Oxford, England 1969.  VG copy in VG DJ.   $25.00  
 
42.   Royal Horticultural Society - GARDENER'S ENCYCLOPEDIA OF 
PLANTS & FLOWERS. Edited by Christopher Brickell. (Updated 
edition). 4,000 color photos. 608pp. Cloth. 4to. London (1990).  
     Covers 8,000 plants with succinct codes indicating color, height, 
cultivation, growing requirements, pests, etc., for trees, shrubs, and 
flowers; with botanical and common names.  This is basically the same 
book as the American Horticultural Society's ENCYCLOPEDIA OF 
PLANTS but with some differences in common names and without the U.S. 
hardiness zone information.  VG in VG DJ.   $45.00  
 
43.   Sanders, T. W. - AN ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF GARDENING, a 
Dictionary of Cultivated Plants, etc., Giving an Epitome of the Culture of 
All the Kinds Generally Grown in Gardens in This Country, Together 
with Their Common or Popular Names. Fifth edition. pp.iv,442,xviii-
adverts. for books and plants.  Gilt-titled green cloth. 12mo. London 1902.  
The first edition of this popular encyclopedia was published in 1895 and 
was still being revised and published into the 1970's.  Binding scuffed, 
signature of Theodore A. Weston on endpaper, endpapers browned.   $15.00  
 
44.   Sanders, T. W. - SANDERS' ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF 
GARDENING. A Dictionary of Cultivated Plants, etc., Giving in 
Alphabetical Sequence the Culture and Propagation of Hardy and Half-
Hardy Plants, Trees and Shrubs, Orchids, Ferns, Fruit, Vegetables, 
Hothouse and Greenhouse Plants, etc., Including Their Specific and 
Common Names. Revised by A.G.L. Hellyer. "22nd edition" (i.e. 28th 
impression). pp.x,525. Cloth. L./NY 1952.  
     Several marginal pencil notations. Bookplate of George H. M. 
Lawrence, founding director of the Hunt Institute for Botanical 
Documentation.  Inscribed "With Wm. T. Stearn's Compliments" on 
endpaper.  Stearn was a British botanist and author of BOTANICAL 
LATIN among other works. Interesting association copy.  VG copy in DJ 
(tear along spine).   
     The first edition of this popular encyclopedia was published in 1895.  
Nineteen further editions were published before 1931 when it was revised 
and enlarged by A. J. Macself.  It was still being published in  the 1970's.   
 $15.00  
 
45.   Stearn, William T. - BOTANICAL LATIN. Second edition. 41 b&w 
illustrations.  pp.xiv,566. Cloth. Newton Abbot (1973).  The first edition of 
this standard reference was published in 1966. It is currently in its fourth 
edition (1992) [See Item #46 below].  VG in VG DJ.  $10.00  
 
46.   Another:  Fourth edition. 42 b&w illustrations. pp.xiv,546. Cloth. 
Portland, OR (1995, c.1992). Completely revised and updated from the 
1983 third edition.  The standard reference in the subject. Fine new copy in 
fine DJ.   $30.00  
 
47.   Stephenson, J. W. - THE GARDENER'S DIRECTORY. 454pp. 
Garden City, NY 1960.  Lists organizations, places of interest, and 
information sources.  With chapter on books and periodicals. Out of date 
and not yet historical, but maybe someone wants it.   $5.00 
  
48.   Stevenson, Violet - THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF FLORISTRY. 
[Bound with] THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CHRISTMAS AND 
FESTIVAL DECORATIONS. Photos and drawings in b&w. pp.(7),9-160: 
(3),7-96. Cloth. NY (1973). Information on the decorative and color 
properties of flowers used in floristry, with instructions for making various 
types of floral arrangements.  VG copy in VG DJ.  $10.00  
 

49.   Symes, Michael - A GLOSSARY OF GARDEN HISTORY. Color 
and b&w photos illustrating terms. 144pp. Stiff wraps. 12mo. "Shire Garden 
History" series. (England 1993).  Hundreds of terms defined.  VG.  $10.00  
 
50.   Trehane, Piers - INDEX HORTENSIS. Vol. 1: Perennials including 
border plants, herbs, bulbous plants, non-woody alpines, aquatic plants, 
outdoor ferns and ornamental grasses. 512pp. Laminated boards. Tall 8vo. 
Wimborne (England 1989).  Guide to the correct naming of garden plants 
based on an assembly of plant names from 2,800 nursery catalogues in 
Northern Europe from 1984-1987. There are two further volumes planned: 
on woody plants and on indoor plants.  VG in VG DJ.   $25.00  
 
51.   USDA - TERMS USED IN FORESTRY & LOGGING. Prepared in 
Cooperation with the Society of American Foresters. USDA Bull. #61. 
53pp. Wraps. Washington, DC 1905.  Name on title.  VG.  $10.00  
 
52.   Vaucher, Hugues - ELSEVIER'S DICTIONARY OF TREES & 
SHRUBS in Latin, English, French, German, Italian. pp.xiv,413. Cloth, 
issued without DJ. Amsterdam 1986.  Includes 2,300 Latin botanical names 
(families, genera, species and varieties) for temperate zone trees and shrubs 
with their common name equivalents in English, French, German and 
Italian.   Currently in print at $242.00, this fine new copy:   $125.00  
 
53.   Wall, Otto A. - THE PRESCRIPTION Therapeutically, 
Pharmaceutically, Grammatically & Historically Considered. Fourth & 
revised edition. Color frontispiece and a number of text illustrations. 
274pp. St. Louis, MO 1917.  Written for "students of medicine and of 
pharmacy who desire to acquire a complete knowledge of what a 
prescription was, is, and should be."  Slightly shaken, name in cover.  
Overall VG condition.  $35.00  
 
54.   Willis, J. C. - DICTIONARY OF THE FLOWERING PLANTS & 
FERNS. Eighth edition. Revised by H. K. Airy Shaw. "Student 
edition." pp.xxii,1245,lxvi. Printed paper over boards. Thick 8vo. 
Cambridge (1988 ptg., c.1985).  First published in 1897, this "Student 
edition" is based on the eighth edition published in 1973. Approximately 
40,000 entries.  Fine copy.   $40.00  
 
55.   Wright, Walter P., editor - CASSELL'S DICTIONARY OF 
PRACTICAL GARDENING. An Illustrated Encyclopaedia of Practical 
Horticulture for All Classes. Two volumes. 20 color plates, full of b&w 
text photos showing plants, a number of drawings. pp.vi,(1),480: (2),480. 
Printed in double columns. Green cloth with elaborate gilt plant illustration 
in Art Nouveau style on covers and spines. 4to. London, Paris, NY & 
Melbourne 1902.  
     Some waterbuckling in the bottom margins.  Volume 2 hinges cracked. 
Good set with brightly gilt binding. 
     The preface states that this encyclopedia contains 6,000 genera of plants 
and "leaving their botanical features severely alone, it concentrates its 
attention on giving, in the most condensed form consistent with clearness, 
information on propagation, soil, general culture, and the best species or 
varieties, adding, in respect to the last, their height, flowering period, 
degree of hardiness, and the colour of their flowers."  It also contains some 
entries on garden operations and implements.  This first appearel in serial 
form.  Wright was an author of a number of popular and useful gardening 
works.  .   $50.00  
 
56.   Another:  1913 edition.  Two volumes.  21 color plates, full of b&w 
text photos showing plants, a number of drawings. pp.vi,(1),480: (2),528. 
Printed in double columns. Bound in 3/4 morocco, pebbled cloth sides, 
marbled endpapers.  Spines nicely gilt with illustrations of flowers in four 
panels and gilt lettering in two panels. Top edges gilt. 4to. London, NY, 
Toronto & Melbourne 1913.  This 1913 edition is identical to the 1902 
edition except it adds a 48pp. "Appendix" containing additional plants and 
includes one more color plate and a few more b&w illustrations.  Bindings 
scuffed (especially at joints), bookplate of Col. J. Huyler Ellison, some 
pencil markings.  VG set.   $50.00  
 
57.   Wright, Walter P.- EVERYMAN'S ENCYCLOPEDIA OF 
GARDENING. Revised edition. Color frontispiece, 25pp. of "how-to" 
drawings at rear. pp.xvi,495. Cloth. London 1930.  By one of the major 
horticultural writers of the day.  VG copy with no DJ.   $10.00  


